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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr Richard George Carrington 

Scheme
:
Winterthur Life Personal Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Trustee
:
Winterthur Pension Trustees UK Limited (WPT Ltd) 

Manager
:
Winterthur Life UK Limited (Winterthur)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 
1. Mr Carrington alleges that the Respondents:

1.1. Have not provided a Completion Statement for the sale of freehold premises namely Digital House, Maxstoke Lane, Coleshill, West Midlands (the Premises), nor explained the division of the sale proceeds between his own funds and those of Mr Nicolas Smith (Mr Smith) formerly a co-director of Digital Mailing Systems Limited (the Company); 
1.2. Have failed to administer the scheme efficiently by not taking prompt action  both to repossess the Premises and to recover rent arrears, nor have they  properly provided requested information; and

1.3. Have not provided a full reconciliation of his account in accordance with his percentage contributions, details of deductions, a portfolio valuation, nor an explanation for the failure to repossess and recover rent.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME INFORMATION

3. The Winterthur Life Appropriate Personal Pension Scheme (formerly The Provident Life Self-Administered Personal Pension Scheme), was established by Deed dated 13 June 1988 and is governed by that Deed and subsequent amendments and Rules that incorporate the Inland Revenue’s Integrated Model Rules for Appropriate Pension Schemes. It is a group of personal pension plans approved by the Inland Revenue. Guidance relating to the operation of personal pension plans is set out in practice notes, IR76 (2000), issued by the Inland Revenue (now HMRC). 

4. In October 1993, Mr Carrington effected a Personal Pension Plan (PPP) in his own name, under the umbrella of the Scheme. 

5. The Scheme Administrator at outset was Provident Life (Pension Trustees) Limited, which later became Winterthur Life Pension Trustees UK Ltd. The Scheme Administrator acted as Trustee to the Scheme. The Member pays his contribution to Winterthur Life UK Limited who issues a policy to the member. The contributions paid by the Member are passed to Winterthur Pension Funds UK Limited (WPF) which carries out, under the terms of a reassurance treaty, the investments which underlie the Policy. Therefore, WPF is the owner of the investment that underlies the policy and the only asset that the Trustee holds is the policy itself.

6. The self-invested nature of the plan enabled Mr Carrington to invest the assets of the plan as he wished, within the rules laid down by the Inland Revenue and the rules of the Scheme. To this end, Mr Carrington invested in a “Private Fund” defined in the Rules as :

A Fund “constituted particularly to the requirements of a Member or specified group of Members…Its constituent investments are chosen initially…by the Member’s Investment Advice Manager acting on the Member’s instructions.” 

7. The Rules define an Investment Advice Manager (IAM) as:

“the party…appointed by the Member and agreed by WPF and by the Trustee for the purposes of giving instruction as to the purchase, sale, realisation, transfer or transposition…of assets of a Private Fund”. In addition to an IAM, an Investment Deals Manager (IDM) was appointed.” 

8. The Rules define that role as:

“the party…appointed by WPF and agreed by the Trustee and by the Member for the purpose of investment transactions (which herein means all matters usually and reasonably required to be undertaken in order to implement the instructions from the Investment Advice Manager as to the purchase, sale, realisation, transfer or transposition…of assets of a Private Fund) and, if applicable, investment administration…”

9. At the outset, Mr Carrington appointed FirstCity Professions Ltd as his IAM and IDM. FirstCity Professions Limited was later taken over by Hymans Roberston Financial Services LLP.

10. The terms under which the Scheme’s investment was managed were set out in the Private Fund Investment (Deals) Agreement. It states, amongst other things:

“…The Rules of the Scheme provide that the Trustee shall hold the assets of the Scheme but that the Investor [member] shall have the ability to determine the nature and composition of the investments…

By way of giving effect to a preference expressed by the Investor Provident Life [Provident Life Association Limited (now known as Winterthur Life UK Limited)] wishes to engage the Investment (Deals) Manager for the purpose of undertaking Investment Transactions…and if relevant Investment Administration…

Investment Administration means all matters which Provident Life requires to be undertaken for the operation of the Private Fund…in addition to the Pension Scheme Administration…

In default of an appointment of the Investment (Deals) Manager to undertake Investment Administration the same shall be undertaken by Provident Life…

The Investment (Deals) Manager shall manage all investments comprising real property having regard to the best interests of the Investor…the Investment (Deals) Manager shall:

Supervise all lettings

Collect all rents…

For the avoidance of doubt the Investment (Deals) Manager is the agent of Provident Life)…

No responsibility for the selection and performance of investments shall attach to the Trustee or Provident Life or the Investment (Deals) Manager (the same being a matter for the Investor and the Investment (Advice) Manager).”

11. A commercial property formed part of the assets of Mr Carrington’s pension fund. The property was leased to Digital Mailing Systems Limited (the Tenant) by Provident Life Association Limited (the Landlord) under a lease dated 29 September 1993 for 21 years. Under the lease:

11.1. The Tenant undertook to pay annual rent in quarterly instalments. Interest would become due on any rent unpaid for more than 21 days after the due date; and

11.2. In the event of rent being unpaid for 28 days after the due date then it would “be lawful for the Landlord or any person duly authorised by the Landlord…to re-enter the Demised Premises…and thereupon this demise shall absolutely cease…”.

KEY FACTS

12. The purpose of Mr Carrington and Mr Smith joining the Scheme was to facilitate the purchase of the Premises by the Scheme, which would then be leased to the Company. To document their intentions they signed an agreement which provided:

“It is hereby agreed that the above property [4 Maxstoke Lane] shall be owned by the Partnership Pension Scheme on a 50/50 basis in accordance with the partnership agreement drawn up by Solicitors Browning & Co.

To achieve the above an equalisation process over a 12 month period shall be undertaken with the transferred pensions of Nick Smith & Richard George Carrington.

The figures quoted are approximate, the actual figures shall be known shortly.

R.G.Carrington
Nick Smith

37,000
5,000

(17,00 [sic] into R.G.Carrington personal pension)


Balance 20,000
5,000

Transfer £5,000 this being George’s contribution of 50% of the capital introduced by N. Smith and hereby making him an equal shareholder with N. Smith of Digital Mailing Systems Ltd.

Nick Smith will by way of pension contributions pay the balance of £5,000 into the scheme over the next 12 months.

Net Result

R G. Carrington
N. Smith

£15,000
£155,000

Balance i.e. 17K of George’s pension into his own Personal Pension Scheme.

the above agreement ensures that Both Parties in accordance with the Partnership agreement share equally 50/50 all assets & liabilities of the Partnership.”

13. The Premises were purchased by the Scheme and leased to the Company on 29 September 1993. To satisfy the purchase price, the Scheme utilised a portion of transfer values received in respect of Mr Carrington and Mr Smith of £30,058.48 and £2,404.67 respectively. This equated to a 92/8 percent respectively. The balance of the purchase price was financed by way of a loan of £46,666.67 from Barclays Bank.  The loan was secured by a first mortgage over the Premises and the joint and several guarantees of Mr Carrington and Mr Smith.

14. On 22 October 1998 Mr Carrington and Mr Smith entered into an agreement whereby Mr Carrington and his wife sold their shareholding in the Company to Mr Smith. Incorporated in the same document was a clause that the partnership, subsidiary to the Limited Company, between Mr Carrington and Mr Smith was dissolved forthwith. Records held by Companies House shows that Mr Carrington resigned as a Director of the Company on 22 October 1998. Additionally, Mr Smith agreed that the Company would vacate the Premises by 28 February 1999.

15. In January 1999 Mr Carrington’s solicitor, Mr JR Champkin of Williamson & Soden (Mr Champkin), opened an exchange of correspondence with the Property Administration Manager of Winterthur. In addition, Mr Carrington’s pensions adviser, Mr Tom McPhail of Torquil Clark (Mr McPhail) exchanged correspondence with Mr Champkin and Winterthur from October 1999. So far as is relevant to the matters before me, the main points revealed by the correspondence are summarised in the following paragraphs.

16. Appointment of an agent/valuer

16.1. Having agreed to the sale of the Premises, Mr Smith proposed the appointment of an agent. Mr Carrington opposed that appointment and asked that an independent valuer be appointed;

16.2. Winterthur  appointed a valuer; 

16.3. Mr Champkin asked WPT Ltd to instruct a new agent in September 2000 but WPT Ltd responded that they were unable to action this request since it was not unanimous.

17. Rent arrears

17.1. The Company was in occupation of the Premises from 29 September 1993 until February 1999. The quarterly rent amounted to £1875.00. From the outset the Company was in arrears in respect of the rent, the first payment for rent being made on 6 July 1994. By June 1997 the rent arrears amounted to nearly £20,000 and stood at a little over £10,500 in October 1998 when Mr Carrington distanced himself from the Company. The rent arrears remained throughout the Company’s occupation of the Premises and after vacating the Premises;

17.2. In February 1999 Mr Champkin asked Winterthur to pursue the matter of the rent arrears and requested that Winterthur prepare a reconciliation of all the rent received on the property since it was purchased. Winterthur said, in March 1999, that they were unable to provide a reconciliation of the rent account because of a dispute between Mr Carrington and Mr Smithas to whether  Mr Carrington was responsible for paying half the rent on the Premises;

17.3. On 19 March 1999 Mr Champkin once more requested a reconciliation of the rent account and pointed out to Winterthur that it is the Company who had the obligation to pay the rent not Mr Carrington or, for that matter, Mr Smith;  

17.4. In April 1999 Winterthur confirmed that it had taken steps to commence collection of the rent arrears by issuing a rent demand to the Company;

17.5. By June 1999, the rent arrears amounted to £14,054, according to Winterthur. 

17.6. In August 1999, the Company re-occupied the Premises and the legal adviser to Winterthur contacted Mr Smith about rent arrears;

17.7. In September 1999 arrears amounting to £13,140 remained unpaid and Winterthur began negotiating a compromise agreement with the Company. By November 1999, all historical rent arrears had been paid by the Company;

17.8. On 6 September 2000, WPT Ltd advised Mr Carrington’s legal advisers that it had been in contact with the Tenant because the rent for the previous quarter was unpaid but said that the Scheme needed both members’ authority to pursue the arrears. Such authority was never provided; 

17.9. On 8 September 2000 Mr Champkin responded that WPT Ltd must take immediate steps to commence enforcement of the rent arrears and repossess the property; 

17.10. On 15 September 2000 Winterthur wrote to Mr Smith noting that the rent remained outstanding and advising that a formal demand for the rent arrears had been issued to the Company. The letter also requested clarification  regarding the split in the assets of the Scheme;

17.11. On 18 September 2000 Winterthur telephoned Mr Smith who advised that unless the split in the assets was resolved to his satisfaction he would close the Company and as a result the rent arrears would never be paid;  

17.12. In 2001 Winterthur brought legal proceedings against the Company for non- payment of rent. The case was heard at Birmingham County Court on 16 August 2001. The District Judge ordered possession of the property. Legal proceedings continued throughout 2001 and the first half of 2002;

17.13. The Premises were sold in early 2002 at which time rent arrears amounted to £21,812.17. 

18. Selling the premises

18.1. A purchaser was found for the Premises in March 1999 but was not acceptable to Mr Carrington; 

18.2. A further purchaser was found later in March 1999 who was acceptable to Mr Carrington and Mr Smith but who withdrew from the transaction in June of that year;

18.3. Winterthur pointed out, in June 1999 and again in August 1999, that action could not be taken regarding the sale of the premises without involvement of the IDM, but in the event of the manager not being able to act, it would take action to resolve the situation in the best interests of the members. In August 1999, the appointed IDM ceased to act for Mr Carrington;

18.4. A purchaser for the premises was found in September 1999 but Mr Carrington considered the offer to be below market rates and did not consent to the sale;

18.5. Mr Smith would not agree to any sale of the Premises that involved its vacation by the Company. Mr Carrington would not agree to any disposal of the Premises at a price he considered to be below market rates. Winterthur pointed out, in December 1999, that the Premises could not be sold without the unanimous instructions of both members of the Scheme; 18.6
A potential purchaser was found in March 2000. By August 2000, no agreement had been reached about accepting the offer; and

18.6. The Premises were finally sold in early 2002.

19. Repossession

19.1. At a meeting held on 7 December 1999, between Winterthur and Mr Champkin, Mr Champkin suggested that WPT Ltd should have taken steps to   repossess the Premises in February 1999 when the Company vacated. WPT Ltd said that this would have required the instruction of the IDM who in turn was appointed by the Scheme members. No such instruction had been received;

19.2. Mr Champkin contended that Winterthur had been acting as IDM.

20. Reconciliation of pension account 

20.1. In February 1999 Mr Champkin requested clarification concerning a payment made by Mr Smith or the Company in or around 1997. He thought that this was material to the proportions in which the Scheme assets were distributed between the members. Later in February, Winterthur confirmed that a payment of £10,691.49 had been made as a balancing payment to amend the proportions to a 50:50 split between the members;

20.2. In April 1999 Mr Champkin asked for a reconciliation of the pension account and WPT Ltd provided this later the same month. It showed that the spilt of the Scheme’s assets between the members was 68.9% for Mr Carrington with the balance attaching to Mr Smith. Winterthur referred to an earlier agreement between the members under which £5,000 was to be transferred by Mr Carrington to Mr Smith to equalise the position. Mr Champkin responded that such a transfer would now be inappropriate;

20.3. In June 1999 Winterthur provided further details to Mr Champkin setting out adjustments required to each member’s account to equalise the split;

20.4. In September 1999, Mr Champkin twice requested a further reconciliation. Winterthur referred him to the figures supplied in June and supplied a further reconciliation in September;

20.5. Mr Champkin sought confirmation of the percentage split from Winterthur in October 1999 and Winterthur dealt with that request in November 1999;

20.6. In November 1999, Winterthur confirmed to Mr McPhail that the current required split of assets should be 92% to Mr Carrington with the balance to Mr Smith. To achieve this, a payment to Mr Carrington’s fund was due of £3,253. Mr McPhail and Mr Champkin considered that Winterthur had mismanaged the fund since a balancing payment was needed;

20.7. Mr Champkin confirmed, in December 1999, that Mr Carrington wanted any reconciliation to reflect the fact that his share of the fund was 92%.

21. Requests for miscellaneous information or documentation

21.1. Mr Champkin requested copies of the Scheme’s trust documentation in March 1999 which were supplied by Winterthur that month;

21.2. Mr Champkin complained to Winterthur in April 1999 about persistent delays in answering his letters. He said he was waiting for a reconciliation of the pension account and answers to five letters;

21.3. Mr Champkin requested an explanation of reasons for variations in the capital proportions of the fund in September 1999;

21.4. A copy of the Counterpart Lease relating to the Premises was requested from Winterthur, by Mr Champkin, on 26 September 1999 and supplied on 5 October 1999;

21.5. In October 1999, Mr Champkin requested a copy of the Scheme’s trust documentation, which was sent to him by return. At the same time, Mr Champkin requested an update on the progress of the rent review and decorating covenants under the lease; and

21.6. In response to a request from Mr McPhail, Winterthur supplied information to him in November 1999 about the proportionate split of the Scheme’s assets, the bank loan and the rent arrears.

22. Solution proposed by Mr Carrington

22.1. In December 1999, Mr Champkin suggested to Winterthur  that:

· Mr Carrington take a transfer value from the Scheme immediately;

· WPT Ltd indemnify Mr Carrington in respect of all and any claims arising out of the guarantee in favour of Barclays Bank;

· Mr Carrington be compensated for distress and inconvenience in the sum of £6,355; and

· WPT Ltd pay Mr Carrington’s legal fees to date amounting to £8,000 plus fees accrued by Mr McPhail.

22.2. In this way:

· WPT Ltd would be free to deal with the fund and Mr Smith alone;

· conflict between the Scheme members would be removed; and

· the administrative processes would be reduced. 

22.3. In reply, Winterthur said that there had been a misunderstanding as to the nature of the Scheme. The members controlled the investments, not Winterthur or WPT Ltd. An IDM had been appointed through which the members effected investment deals. The IDM also had responsibility for keeping the Scheme’s investments under review - including the rent situation.

23. Mr Carrington, through Mr Champkin, made a formal complaint to WPT Ltd on 2 May 2002. Mr Champkin summarised events surrounding the Scheme and made some additional points:

23.1. It had been the original intention that Mr Carrington and Mr Smith would contribute equally to the Scheme but this “did not materialise”;

23.2. The purpose of establishing the Scheme was to enable the pension fund to purchase the Premises and lease them back to the Company;

23.3. After purchasing the Premises, Mr Carrington’s share was 92% and Mr Smith’s 8%, based on the original investments that each had made to the Scheme;

23.4. WPT Ltd had wrongly allowed the Scheme members to give personal guarantees to Barclays Bank in connection with the loan to fund the balance of the property purchase price. This situation was later reversed;

23.5. Mr Carrington and Mr Smith agreed in October 1998 that Mr Carrington would cease to have any interest in the business and the value of the business would be divided between the parties;

23.6. Mr Champkin entered into “protracted correspondence” with WPT Ltd regarding rent arrears and reconciliation of the members’ pension accounts;

23.7. Mr Carrington was told by WPT Ltd, in February 1997, that Mr Smith had made a payment to the Scheme amending the members’ respective interests in the fund to 50% each. In September 1999, Mr Carrington was told by WPT Ltd that his interest was 78.45% and then in November 1999 he was told that no correcting payment had been made and his share was 92%. Different proportions were “suggested or stated” on other occasions;

23.8. There was confusion as to the purpose of the payment made by Mr Smith in 1997;

23.9. The Premises appeared to have been sold [at the time of writing, May 2002] since an undated Completion Statement had been issued. The completion statement required clarification, in particular regarding the division of the sale proceeds between the members’ pension funds;

23.10. WPT Ltd had failed to administer the scheme efficiently because they had failed to

· take prompt action with regard to the repossession of the Premises;

· the prompt action with regard to the recovery of the rent arrears;

· provide information requested on Mr Carrington’s behalf promptly and efficiently and the information when supplied was contradictory and insufficient;

23.11. Mr Champkin required from WPT Ltd a full reconciliation of Mr Carrington’s account showing:

· that all income had been allocated to Mr Carrington’s account in accordance with his percentage proportion from the outset of the scheme, which they understood to be in the region of 92% of the fund; 

· details and explanations for any costs deducted from the scheme; 

· a valuation of Mr Carrington’s portfolio to date (if necessary by an actuarial team showing the value of the portfolio as it would have been if not for the administrative errors); 

23.12. He required a full explanation as to the delay in the repossession of the property and the enforcement of the rent arrears; and

23.13. He said that his client had suffered, as a result of maladministration of his property interest and pension plan, wasted expenditure, legal costs, general distress, delay and inconvenience. Additionally compensation was required for loss of rental income, loan repayments that should have been made from Mr Smith’s pension plan, loss of investment growth in the scheme and loss in respect of the devaluation of the Premises due to the tenant’s failure to maintain the Premises; and they expected a reply by 31 May 2002.

24. Winterthur replied to Mr Champkin on 31 October 2002.  They apologised for the delay, saying that the complaint had inadvertently been filed, without a response. Winterthur said:

24.1. There is clearly a fundamental lack of understanding that needs to be overcome. You need to understand how the scheme operates and the Inland Revenue rules surrounding it.

24.2. The sole purpose allowed under Inland Revenue regulations for purchasing a commercial property is for investment purposes only.

24.3. The agreement between Mr Carrington and Mr Smith, in which Mr Carrington ceased to have an interest in the Company, was not binding on the Scheme;

24.4. In respect of the payment of £10,691 made by Mr Smith in 1997, Winterthur said that Mr Smith had “strenuously disputed” what this payment was for and considered it to be a “rental and contribution” payment. It was finally proved to be a rental payment in May 2001;

24.5. Different proportions had been attributed to the members at different times “because of the dispute between the two members…which Winterthur was drawn into. Various calculations were made with a view to reaching agreement with both parties…There were many conflicting instructions from the members advising that the payment was rent, the payment was a contribution and that the payment was both. This created a position beyond the control of Winterthur”;

24.6. The property had been sold and as a result Mr Carrington had “disinvested an amount of £54,654.77”. Funds had been retained in the property account to meet any further anticipated legal costs and “Mr Carrington was informed of this retention”.

24.7. Winterthur were concerned about Mr Champkin’s statement that it had failed to administer the scheme efficiently since Mr Rudge did not understand Inland Revenue regulations, the set up of the Scheme or the role of participating members. The onus was on the members to direct the Scheme and in this case they gave conflicting instructions so the Scheme was unable to act until those members agreed to a course of action;

24.8. Winterthur  disagreed that they ought to have repossessed the Premises. Until new regulations amending IR76 (2000) came into force on 6 April 2001, enforcement action could not be taken against a tenant for non-payment of rent without a joint instruction from the investing members. This instruction was not forthcoming. Further, they contended that that issue was not that Winterthur had failed to “act on Mr Carrington’s instructions, rather that his investment decision to jointly purchase the property with Mr Smith and their own disagreements have affected this investment”;

24.9. Winterthur disagreed that they failed to take prompt action with regard to the recovery of the rent arrears.  Mr Carrington had stated to Winterthur that there were “other issues between the two members” but these were of no consequence to the Scheme. Winterthur had carried out a company search and concluded that there would be nothing to gain by pursuing a claim as there was nothing to claim against;

24.10. Winterthur disagreed that they had failed to provide information requested on Mr Carrington’s behalf.  This had been supplied as requested;

24.11. With respect to the request for a full reconciliation this had already been supplied and Winterthur did not propose continually to supply the same information;

24.12. Winterthur disagreed that Mr Carrington had suffered loss as a result of their maladministration;

24.13. Winterthur refuted the four bases for compensation.  In their view the members “openly invested in this property together” and it was their responsibility to acquaint themselves with the risks associated with the investment. Winterthur had not given any advice in the matter; and

24.14. In summary, Winterthur and WPT Ltd had acted appropriately throughout.  The members and their advisors had demonstrated a lack of understanding (including about tax regulations) about the Scheme set up. This had been exacerbated by the members’ own disagreements which had put Winterthur and WPT Ltd in an impossible situation.

25. Mr Carrington subsequently complained to me. During the ensuing investigation, Winterthur have said:

25.1. Mr Carrington attended a meeting on 14 February 2002 with Winterthur and his financial adviser. In that meeting he was handed a print-out showing his share of the fund to be 95% and he agreed this split of the assets;

25.2. Mr Carrington, or his adviser, is in receipt of monthly statements showing the position on his SIPP account; According to Winterthur’s records, valuations of his pension account have been made available to Mr Carrington, including the following:

Date
Purpose
Valuation

5.9.2003
Quotation
£62,219

1.3.1999
Annual valuation
£29,631

17.12.1999
Transfer valuation
£37,731

25.3. Digital Mailing Systems Limited was dissolved in January 2004;

25.4. WPT said that the cost of any action taken to pay unpaid rent was recovered for the members’ funds it was decided, after legal proceeding were brought against the Company, not to pursue payment of the arrears thus protecting the fund from further losses.  

26. Mr Carrington acknowledges that, as a result of the ongoing dispute between him and Mr Smith, Winterthur may have encountered some difficulty in administering the Scheme. However, he asserts that from an early stage he made every effort to resolve the situation 

27. Mr Carrington submits that:

27.1. Winterthur were negligent in their role as Trustee and Administrator of the Scheme.

27.2. At a meeting in 1999 one of the main issues was whether the payment made by Mr Smith in 1997 was to be treated as rent arrears or a contribution to increase his share in the ownership of the property. Subsequently, Mr Smith advised Winterthur Life that the payment was to be treated as rent arrears. Winterthur failed to grasp this basic point and credited the payment to Mr Carrington’s account; and

27.3. Winterthur failed to monitor the situation regarding the rent arrears and to take measures to prevent them building up. 

28. Mr Carrington has confirmed that he has been able to agree the percentage split of the Scheme’s assets to his satisfaction. Notes of a meeting at which Mr Carrington, his adviser and representatives of Winterthur were present show the agreed split of assets to be 95% to Mr Carrington and the balance to his business partner.

CONCLUSIONS

Failure to provide a completion statement

29. In his letter of 2 May 2002, Mr Champkin acknowledges that a completion statement had been provided. Winterthur said in their letter of 31 October 2002 that as a result of the sale of the property, Mr Carrington had disinvested an amount of £54,654.77, with funds retained to meet further anticipated legal costs. They said that Mr Carrington was aware of these facts and is receiving monthly statements in addition to any ad-hoc valuations provided over the years. Mr Carrington has confirmed that he has received some valuations from Winterthur. Since a completion statement was issued and it seems clear that Mr Carrington must be aware of the transactions into and out of his pension account, I do not uphold this element of Mr Carrington’s complaint.

Failure to administer the Scheme efficiently 

Rent arrears and repossession of the Premises

30. The Private Fund Investment (Deals) Agreement states that the IDM “shall manage all investments comprising real property and that the IDM shall…collect all rents.”  Hymans Robertson ceased to act as IDM with effect from August 1999 and were not formally replaced. The Rules provide that Winterthur Life (as successor to Provident Life) is to fulfil the IDM role during any such period where the role of IDM is not filled.  Until April 2001, there was little clear guidance about the administration of property as part of the assets of self-invested personal pension plans. Winterthur’s and WPT Ltd’s usual approach was to seek a unanimous decision from the members before taking action relating to the assets of the fund. I understand the argument for unanimity, but in fact, they acted without this when they negotiated the repayment of the first tranche of rent arrears. However, I will not criticise Winterthur for taking such action.

31. Before September 1999, as far as collection of rent arrears is concerned, the approach adopted by Winterthur was inconsistent, muddled and ineffective. I consider Winterthur’s actions in this respect to amount to maladministration. That said, until 22 October 1998, as a Director of the Company, Mr Carrington was at least partially responsible for ensuring that the rent was paid and that arrears did not mount up. The arrears, when Mr Carrington ceased to have responsibility for the rent, amounted to £10,615 but the Company managed to clear those arrears by November 1999. Mr Carrington cannot be held responsible for the arrears which mounted up after November 1999 nor, for that matter can Winterthur or WPT.

32. When rent arrears emerged again from September 2000 Winterthur took appropriate action to recover those arrears but desisted when searches indicated that the Company would have been unable to pay them.  Mr Carrington was not made aware, at the time, of Winterthur’s decision not to pursue the rent arrears.

33. I note that whilst Mr Carrington made vigorous efforts to resolve the situation, he did not always act, together with his business partner, in a way that would ensure the matter was settled to all parties’ satisfaction. Had he done so the sale of the Property could well have been completed at a much earlier date. 

34. Mr Carrington’s share of the assets of the scheme was reduced by a proportion of the uncollected rent. At the point of sale, uncollected rent totalled £21,812.17. However, the uncollected rent only started to build up again from September 2000, and at this point Winterthur were actively seeking to recover the rent arrears and continued to do so until the property was sold. Whilst I can identify maladministration on the part of Winterthur before September 1999 I do not consider this to be so after September 2000. It follows therefore that I do not uphold this part of Mr Carrington’s complaint. 
35. Mr Carrington contends that Winterthur failed to credit the payment made by Mr Smith in 1997 for £10691.49 to his account and instead treated the payment as rent arrears. I note that this precise issue was addressed in a previous determination. In 2000 Mr Smith brought a complaint to my office which was determined (K00641) by my predecessor. I do not, therefore, propose to comment further on this point.
Provision of requested information

36. During the period 12 January 1999 to 15 September 2000 Mr Carrington’s solicitor, Mr Champkin, and his IFA Mr McPhail sent 51 letters to Winterthur which elicited 35 responses. Many of these letters demanded a reply by return.  Additionally there are references in such correspondence that Winterthur entered into correspondence with other parties both internally and externally. From the correspondence I have seen, I am satisfied that Winterthur dealt with requests for information promptly and do not uphold this part of Mr Carrington’s complaint.

Failure to provide a full reconciliation

37. From copy correspondence and information provided to me, I note that different information relating to the split of the investment has emerged from time to time. There appears to be two main reasons for this. Mr Carrington and his business partner changed their minds about their respective shares of the investment and Winterthur’s administrative systems seemed unable to deal with that change. It also appears that, at a meeting in February 2002, Mr Carrington came to an agreement with Winterthur regarding the split of assets and was given details confirming that split. Mr Carrington’s share of the assets is now agreed to be 95%. Despite the changing needs of the members of the Scheme, I see no reason why Winterthur could not provide information to Mr Carrington sooner to reassure him that their records were correct. I sympathise to some extent with Winterthur’s argument that it was drawn into a dispute between the two scheme members that was outwith its control but nonetheless, I consider Winterthur’s inability to keep adequate records or to keep Mr Carrington properly informed to be maladministration from which Mr Carrington suffered injustice in the form of inconvenience. I make an appropriate direction below.

DIRECTION

38. I direct that Winterthur pay Mr Carrington within 28 days from the date of this Determination £250 for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered as a result of the maladministration identified in paragraph 31.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

24 July 2006
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